

Fordham Law School

## FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

---

Art. 78 Motions to Change Venue & Oppositions

Article 78 Litigation Documents

---

### Art. 78 Motion to Change Venue/Opposition - FUSL000148 (2022-05-02)

Follow this and additional works at: [https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/art78\\_venue](https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/art78_venue)

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS**

----- X

In the Matter of the Application of

[REDACTED],

Petitioner,

[REDACTED]

Hon. Maria G. Rosa

- v. -

Motion Sequence No. 002

TINA M. STANFORD, CHAIRWOMAN, NEW  
YORK STATE BOARD OF PAROLE,

Respondent.

For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
Of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

----- X

**PETITIONER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
Mark R. Hellerer, Esq.  
Chris Fennell, Esq.  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
T: 212-858-1000  
mark.hellerer@pillsburylaw.com  
chris.fennell@pillsburylaw.com

May 2, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Because the Board Failed to Satisfy the Statutory Requirements, a Venue Determination is Discretionary .....	1
B. Venue is Proper in Dutchess County .....	2
C. The Authority Upon Which the Board Relies Does Not Establish that Venue is Improper in Dutchess County .....	3
D. The Requested Stay is Unwarranted .....	4
III. CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)Cases

<i>Banks v. New York State and Local Employees' Retirement System</i> , 271 A.D.2d 252 (1st Dept. 2000).....	1
<i>Hawkins v. New York State Dept. of Corr. &amp; Community Supervision</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 51995(U) <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Hawkins v. New York State Dept. of Corrections and Community Supervision</i> , 140 A.D.3d 34 (3d Dept. 2016) .....	2
<i>Hill v. New York State Bd. of Parole</i> , Index No. 100121/2020 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 23, 2020) .....	2
<i>Howard v. New York State Bd. of Parole</i> , 5 A.D.3d 271 (1st Dept. 2004).....	1, 4
<i>Phillips v. Dennison</i> , 41 A.D.3d 17 (1st Dept. 2007).....	3
<i>Ramirez v. Dennison</i> , 39 A.D.3d 310 (1st Dept. 2007).....	3
<i>Schwartz v. Dennison</i> , 40 A.D.3d 218 (1st Dept. 2007).....	3
<i>Vigilante v. Dennison</i> , 36 A.D.3d 620 (2d Dept. 2007) .....	3

Statutes and Codes

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules	
Article 70 .....	3
Section 506.....	2, 3
Section 511.....	passim
Section 7004.....	3

Petitioner<sup>1</sup> [REDACTED] respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Parole Board's Motion to Change Venue. *See* NYSCEF Dkt. No. 19.
